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Report of the Directors 
. . 

The forest products industry experienced one of its most 
difficult years since thelast world war. Inflationary influences 
caused manufacturing and distribution costs to increase 
beyond expectations. Because of the economic downturn in 
principal markets and the intensity of competitive pressures, 
the inflation that occurred in costs was not offset in selling 
prices and there was serious erosion of profit margins. Pro- 
ceeds from export sales were materially reduced during the 
last seven months as a consequence of the freeing of the 
Canadian dollar at the end of May. 

Net sales by Abitibi were $284,000,000 compared with 
$287,000,000 in 1969, a decrease of 1%. Sales to Canadian 
customers accounted for 43% of total volume and sales in 
other markets provided 57%. 

A comparison of net sales by principal product groups with 
those of the prior year is as under: 

1970 1969 
Newsprint, pulp and 

groundwood specialty 
papers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 149,360,000 $ 155,269,000 

Fine papers, including 
merchant and converting 
operations.. . . . . . . . . . . .  74,618,000 69,680,000 

Board products and 
corrugated containers. .. 59,969,000 62,051,000 

$ 283,947,000 $ 287,000,000 

Net earnings from operations declined to $5,032,124 com- 
pared with $12,141,082 in 1969. Further, as a result of the 
freeing of the Canadian dollar from exchange control, it was 
necessary to adjust net balances receivable in US .  and other 
currencies at May 31, 1970 to the actual or estimated yields 
on the subsequent conversion to Canadian funds. The after- 
tax loss of $455,000 from this extraordinary adjustment, 
shown as a separate item on the statement of Consolidated 
Net Earnings, reduced net earnings for the year to $4,577,124. 
After providing for dividends on preferred shares, net earn- 
ings for the year were 21.4# per common share compared 
with 63.8$ in 1969. 

There was considerable variation in net earnings by quarters. 
The first quarter, which was unaffected by the freeing of the 
Canadian dollar, proved to be the best quarter of the year. 
The third quarter, in which we had a loss, was hit by the 
dollar problem, sharply rising costs and reduced volume. In 
the final quarter we had a profit which was increased by 
favourable year-end adjustments. 
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SALES BY PRODUCT GROUPS -, SALES BY MARKETS 
millions of dollars millions of dollars 

I NewsprintIPulpl I U.S.A. 
Groundwood Specialty Papers I Cqnada 

I Fine PspersIMerchant and ' Other A A , 
Convening Operations , 
I Building MatetialslConrainers/ 

Corrugating Medium 1 

In retrospect, it is clear that we had three major problems, 
cost inflation, the higher value of the Canadian dollar and 
depressed markets due to general economic conditions in 
Canada and the United States. To combat these problems 
we have taken and are taking many steps to  reduce manu- 
facturing and overhead costs and to  improve volume. How- 
ever, as a company oriented primarily to  world markets, we 
find it most difficult to export our cost inflation or the effect 
of government policies that materially reduce profitabilily. 

Financial 
In the early part of the year we issued $15,000,000 9%% 
Sinking Fund Debentures, Series D, in Canadian funds. 
Proceeds of this issue were used to repay bank loans and to 
improve our working capital resources. Net working capital 
at the close of 1970 amounted to $77,118,000 in comparison 
with $64,505,000 at the close of 1969, an improvement of 
$12,613,000. 

In past years, for balance sheet presentation in Canadian 
dollars, it was our practice to translate long term debt pay- 
able in U S .  funds at the exchange rate in effect at the date 
the debt was incurred. A continuation of this practice in 

1970 would have resulted in a large overstatement of our 
long term debt at the existing rate of exchange. For this 
reason, we have translated such debt at the year-end rate. 
Additionally, deferred taxes of US .  subsidiary companies 
have been translated at the year-end rate in place of the 
former historical rate. As an offset to these credits, there is a 
shrinkage in the Canadian dollar value of the working capital 
of US. subsidiary companies. The net credit balance of 
$5,154,000 resulting from the foregoing is carried forward on 
the Consolidated Balance Sheet as "Unrealized Gain on 
Translation of Foreign Currencies". For comparative pur- 
poses, the 1969 balance sheet has been similarly adjusted. 

Dividend on Common Shares 
It became unmislakably clear in the third quarter that net 
earnings would be far below those of 1969 and would be 
insufficient to maintain the dividend on common shares at 
9$ per share per quarter or 36$ per annum. After thorough 
consideration, the directors reduced the dividend on com- 
mon shares to a basis of 56 per share per quarter. Dividends 
paid on January 1, April 1 and July 1 were at the rate of 96 
per quarter and the dividend paid on October 1 was at the 
reduced rate. 

Roll affer roil of newsprint from seven strategically 
located mills provides the major portion of 

Abitibi'sproduct mix. During 1970, newsprint 
was shipped to customers in Canada, the 

United States and over 30 other countries. 





The fiiic and p~iizting papers of Ahitibi Provincial 
Pap',,- Lrd. are used P X ~ P I I S ~ ~ ~ Y  in the packaging 

of many gi.ocery mid lroitseliold items that pass 
by rhc check-out counter ofa supermarket. 

The development of ,iew paper grades and their 
pronmtion by direct mail, nmlia advertisement, 

and at trade show. .support the programs 
of our sales force. 



Mattabi Mines Limited 
Mattabi Mines Limited was incorporated late in the year to 
take title to  the mineral lands containing the commercial 
orebody located on Abitibi freehold lands about 130 miles 
northwest of Thunder Bay, Ontario. In accordance with the 
exploration agreement, this company is to be owned 60% by 
Mattagami Lake Mines Limited and 40% by Abitibi. 

The established orebody consists of ore reserves of close to 
13,000,000 tons grading 7.60% zinc, 0.91;/, copper, 0.84% 
lead, 3.13 oz. silver and 0.007 oz. gold per ton. Most of this 
orebody was found between the surface and the 500 foot 
horizon. The orebody has not been delimited at depth and 
several geophysical targets remain to be tested. Further 
drilling is not planned until Mattabi is able to sustain its own 
costs of exploration. 

The mine is being developed for a planned production rate of 
3,000 tons per day. A target date of July 1,1972 has been set 
for commencement of operations. Development work is 
progressing favourably. An access road of clcven miles has 
been completed. Clearing of the mine site and removal of 
pulpwood from the operating area is under way. Contracts 
have been awarded for clearing 54 miles of hydro line right- 
of-way, the initial stripping of overburden, provision of 
essential services and for administration buildings. 

Capital requirements for fixed assets, pre-production ex- 
penses and working capital are estimated at $42,500,000 and 
financing of this amount is being arranged by Mattabi Mines 
Limited. It is expected, with current prices of metals, that 
this borrowing can be repaid over a three-year period out of 
cash flow from operations. 

More than 8,000,000 tons of the ore reserves, grading 8.90% 
zinc, 1.06% copper, 0.99% lead, 3.98 oz. silver and 0.008 oz. 
gold per ton will be mined initially by the open-pit method 
and later phased with extraction of the deeper ore by under- 
groundmethods. Commencingin 1972, Abitibi'searnings will 
reflect its 40% equity in earnings of Mattabi Mines Limited. 

CASH FLOW 
mlll2OnS at dollars 

I Net Earnings 

Deprecmon and Depletion 

I Deferred Taxer on Income 

I Dwdendr Declared 



Mineral Potential 
In addition to the 40% equity in shares of Mattabi Mines 
Limited, we have a potential for further mineral discovery 
and development on our holdings of 800 square miles of 
forest lands northwest of Thunder Bay and 216 square miles 
to the north of Timmins. 

Mattagami Lake Mines Limited is continuing the exploration 
of the 36 square mile area in which the valuable holding of 
Mattabi Mines Limited was found. A favourable geological 
formation exists on the lower portion of our Block 8, eight 
miles to the west, where we did some exploration including a 
selective drilling program. Exploration of our holding north 
of Timmins by experienced mining interests is continuing 
under the terms of an agreement entered into in 1966. This 
is the only exploration agreement in effect other than the 
agreement with Mattagami. 

As of this date, we have no knowledge of any discovcries of 
commercial value from the above programs. 

Newsprint and Pulp 
Consumption of newsprint in North America, our principal 
market, was below industry expectations showing a decline 
of 2% in comparisou with an anticipated growth of 3%. 
This was due to generally slack business conditions that 
reflected in reduced newspaper advertising linage which has 
a direct impact on the consumption of newsprint. Elsewhere 
in the world, consumption equalled or exceeded expectations 
with a growth rate greater than 4%. Production by the 

United States domestic industry showed an increase of over 
2% while shipments to that market by the Canadian indusw 
declined by more than 4%. Canada provided the United 
States with 64% of its newsprint compared with 65% in 1969. 
Abitibi production and shipments declined 3% in a year 
when the outlook was for growth. Profit margins suffered 
severely as costs for pulpwood, labour, power, supplies and 
transportation to markets increased more than the small 
increase in selling price introduced at the commencement of 
the year. Net proceeds from export sales were reduced bv 
the changed value of the Canadian dollar. 

The outlook for the newsprint industry in 1971 is for some 
growth in consumption and production beginning about 
mid-year. Costs will continue to rise as inflationary forces 
have not been halted and will continue to exert upward 
pressures. 

An announcement was made early in 1970 of our mtentlon 
to install a new high-speed paper machine at Iroquois Falls 
including the "Papriformer" twin-wire forming unit. Due to 
market conditions and reduced profit potential, it was d e  
cided to defer this project until more favourable conditionq 
develop. 

Pulp markets were strong for most of the year and our kraft 
pulp mill a t  Smooth Rock Falls shipped a record 110,000 
tons with inter-company sales continuing to provide a firm 
market base. The stud mill, recently installed to integrate 
forest operations, showed progressive improvement through 
out the year. 

Progress is being made by Mattabi Mines Limitfd, 
aimed at a start-up of production by mid-1972. 
In this aerial view taken last November, we se2 

site preparation for the 3,000 tons-per-day 
concentrator, the administration buildings and 

the housing of consrrucrion personnel 





Fine Papers Group 
Production by the Canadian industry recorded a strong 
advance with domestic shipments up 4% and an increase in 
exports as manufacturers became more aggressive in their 
efforts to improve volume and extend production runs. The 
higher value of the Canadian dollar lowered the cost of 
imported papers causing reduced selling prices for many 
grades in response to import competition. Imports of fine 
papers held at 1969 levels. Profit margins suffered with the 
relationship between costs and selling prices seriously out of 
balance. 

Operations ofAbitibi Provincial Paper Ltd. reflected industry 
conditions with a gain in volume, lower selling prices and 
reduced earnings. We were unable to offset the cost escala- 
tion wc cxperienced notwithstanding intensive cost reduction 
programs and improvements in manufacturing techniques. 
We continued to stress production efficiencies, length of runs, 
quality of product and development of new grades. 

We are optimistic about growth in volume for fine paper 
grades in 1971 based on recently introduced new products 
and expansion of the Canadian market. We will continue 
our efforts to develop and promote new and profitable 
specialty grades. Present indications are that selling prices 
will show modest improvement. 

Hilroy Envelopes & Stationery Limited had a successful year 
with its many consumer products continuing to be held in 
high regard in the Canadian market. Canada Envelope 
Company, with plants in Montreal, Toronto and Stellarton, 
fully maintained its market position in a difficult year. 

In  March, we acquired all the outstanding shares of Neville 
Papers Limited, Ottawa, and ownership was immediately 
transferred to Inter City Papers Limited. Branches of this 
well-established merchant business now consist of Whyte- 
Hooke Papers, Toronto, T. B. LittlefCorbeil, Montreal 
and Quebec City, and Neville Papers, Ottawa. 

The movement of Abitibiproducts lo the market 
place utrlizes all major carrier systems. 

Shown on this page is newsprint being loaded 
on a ship boundfor Lebanon. Precision-end-trim, 

2" x 4" sluds are seen being loaded for rail 
transportation to United States customers. 
Many of Abitibi's container andfine paper 

products are trucked to Canadian customers. 





Board Products Group 
Net sales of the Board Products Group were below those of 
1969 reflecting market conditions, severe competitive pres- 
sures and lower prices. Housing starts, the barometer of 
building products activity, continued at a low level in both 
the United States and Canada with an increasing share 
diverted to the construction of highrise and mobile home 
units that provide only a limited potential for our products. 

Our major hardboard plant at Alpena overcame the serious 
start-up problems of the prior year. The hardboard plant at 
Roaring River, North Carolina, commenced operations in 
September with the manufacture of primed exterior siding. 
No serious start-up problems were encountered and volume 
has been improving month by month as the work force gains 
experience in the operation of this highly-automated plant. 
Operations at this new plant should move to a near capacity 
level at an early date. Our US.  plants are in an excellent 
position to share in the improvement in market conditions 
expected in the current year. 

We had a most unsatisfactory year in our hardboard opera- 
tions in Canada. Tn this country we have a large excess of 
manufacturing capacity that was created, in part, with sub- 
stantial financial support from governments. Exports are 
much below planned levels and competition for domestic 
business has reduced prices and destroyed profit margins. 
In Abitibi, we have responded with an intensive program to 
achieve utmost manufacturing efficiency and lowest possible 
costs. 

Our production of corrugating medium again increased over 
the prior year with recently-expanded facilities operating 
well. Ahitibi Containers Ltd. increased its sales of corrugated 
containers with a volume increase exceeding industry growth 
in its market area. 

Modern logging equipnwlt processes the basic 
raw mateuial, pulpwood frees, for shipment to our 
mills. The Avboomafik feNeu-brrncher ruts fhe fwes; 
fhc wheeled-skiddcr delivers free-lengths to the 
road side. The slnshrr-loader cuts the free-lengrhs 
info 8-foot logs and loads them on a fruck-tuailw. 
Finally, fhe 15-ton payloud is hauled direct to 
our mill or to a siding for roil shipmmt. 



Pollution Abatement 
Abitibi has long recognized the need for effective anti- 
pollution measures and its outlays for this purpose have been 
substantial. In  a period of ten years, we have spent more 
than $18,000,000 in Canada and the United States on pro- 
jects associated all or in part with pollution abatement. 
Water in large quantities is an essential ingredient in the 
manufacture of pulp and paper products. Its subsequent 
release into recewing waters can he a source of pollutants 
although much depends on the total burden placed on these 
waters from discharges of all kinds made up of human, 
agricultural, manufacturing and other wastes. 

Progress in pollution abatement in this industry has reached 
the stage where further major achievement in some areas 
must come from the investment of large sums in new facilities 
and improvements in technology. 

Abitibi is co-operating with regulatory agencies in the juris- 
dictions in which it operates and its intention to continue 
pollution abatement outlays is a matter of record. Under 
existing circumstances, the funds for such progmns must be 
raised through profit from the sale of products and this is a 
limiting factor on the speed with which progress can he made. 

Employee Relations 
In  common with thc Eastern Canadian industry, collcctivc 
agreements with unions representing employees in most of 
our Canadian mills expired on April 30, 1970 and were sub- 
ject to renegotiation and renewal. Agreements with wood- 
lands workers in Ontario expired on August 31, 1970. It was 
apparent early in the year that negotiations would be difficult 
and lengthy. 

Negotiations commenced with mill unions bargaining as a 
group although one principal union withdrew before agree- 
ment was reached. With this joint group a two-year contract 
was agreed to and ratified. Elsewhere in the industry, ne- 
gotiations resulted in three-year agreements and, at a later 
date, we reached agreement on this basis with the union that 

Tlre Abitibi program jbr Ireatmwt of ,nil/ e f l ~ ~ e n f  
involves both the uescarch laboratory and 
installations at miil locafions. At Abitibi Research, 
a biochemical enyineer in consultation with a 
rmiwrsity team carria our a study aimed at rhe 
dcvelopmmt of a sfrain of o~ganisms that would 
acceleuatc the biological dexrndation of waste in 
the lagoon trratmenf system. At the Mission Mill 
(Thsncler. Bav, Ontario) efflenr treatment lagoons 
(L)  and bark uetenrion layoons (R) are a part of th? 
waste treatment system that meets the r~quircments 
of the Ontario Water Resources Commission. 







elected to bargain separately. Both settlements were com- 
patible, one with the other, except for matters affecting the 
third year. These and other settlements conformed with the 
general pattern that emerged from industry negotiations. 
Near the end of the year we reached agreement with the 
woodlands unions. 

Board of Directors 
During the year, Lord Thomson of Fleet, a director for nine 
years, retired from the Board. He attended the annual meet- 
ing, however, and his remarks to shareholders on his business 
experiences in Ontario and his early association with Abitibi 
were of great interest to all. He was appointed an Honorary 
Director in appreciation of his valuable services. 

At the annual meeting in April, Kenneth R. Tbomson was 
elected a director. He brings to the Board the viewpoint of 
an experienced publisher having a close and continuing con- 
tact with the newspaper publishing business in North 
America, the United Kingdom and elsewhere. His sound 
judgment and understanding of business affairs adds strength 
to the Abitibi Board. 

It is virtually impossible to express adequate appreciation for 
thegreat contributionmade by Douglas W. Ambridge, C.B.E. 
who resigned from the Board during the year. No one person 
had greater influence or responsibility over a longer period of 
time. From 1946 to 1963 he was President, Chief Executive 
Officer and a director. For the following four years he was 
Chairman of the Board and he continued as a director until 
his recent retirement. The entire Abitibi organization holds 
him in the highest esteem and will always do so. He was 
appointed Honorary Director and Honorary Chairman in 
recognition of his outstanding record. 

Outlook 
The outlook for the current year is for improved general 
business conditions and a related improvement in demand 
for the products we manufacture. Paper consumption is 
closely linked to the general level of business activity and the 
expected upturn should reflect in increased usage of news- 
print and fine papers. Lower interest rates and availability 
of funds should stimulate construction activity and reflect 
favourably on the demand for building materials. 

The outlook for profit improvement continues to be obscure. 
It would be overly optimistic to expect a rapid return to a 
profit level that affords a satisfactory yield on our substantial 
investment in plant and equipment. The major contributing 
factors to the downturn in earnings-rising costs, unreward- 
ing selling prices and the high value of the Canadian dollar- 
are continuing industry problems. Stabilization of the Cana- 
dian dollar a t  a lower level would do much to stimulate 
Canada's pulpand paperindustryand the Canadian economy. 

On behalf of the Board, 

' -1 

President and Chief Executive Oficcer 

Toronto, February 9, 1971. 

The hissing discharge of a massive cloud of steam 
as the press closes is a dramatic moment in the 
manufacture of exterior siding at  the Roaring River, 
N.C. plant. With an artnual capacity of 100 
million square feet, this plant is moving toward 
maximum output. 



Abilibi Paper Compan.~ Lld. ondsubsidiary companies 

Consolidated Net Earnings 

Forests and waferways are among 
our most valued nafural resources. 
In the management of nafural 
resources, Abifibi co-operates with 
governments in fhe developmenr and 
application of sound multiple-use, 
forest managemmfproprams. 

Year ended December 31 
Revenue: 1970 1969 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net sales $283,947,177 $287,000,009 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  *Interest and other income.. 2,166,574 2,298,932 

286,113,751 289,298,941 
Costs and expenses: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Cost of products sold.. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  L Provision for depreciation.. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Provision for depletion.. 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Selling, general and research expenses.. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~Employees' pension plans (note 2). 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  J~nterest on .bank indebtedness.. 
. . . . . . . . . .  dInteresi and expense on long term debt.. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Earnings before taxes on income. 9,662,124 24,448,082 

Taxes on income: 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Current (note 3). 4,492,500 11,422,500 

Deferred. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net earnings from operations. 5,032,124 12,141,082 

Extraordinary loss on balances receivable in other 
currencies, resulting from the freeing of the Cana- 
dian dollar at May 31, 1970 (net of income tax 
reductions of $381,500). 455,000 - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net earnings for the year. $ 4,577,124 $ 12,141,082 
Per common share: 

Ne t  earnings from operat ions. .  23.9# 63.8$ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Net  earnings for  the y e a r .  21.4$ 63.8$ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Consolidated Retained Earnings Year ended December 31 
1970 1969 

. . . . . . . . . .  Retained earnings at beginning of year.. $135,834,584 $130,873,512 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net earnings for the year.. 4,577,124 12,141,082 

140,411,708 143,014,594 

Dividends declared on preferred shares. 749,906 750,000 . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . .  Dividends declared on common shares.. 5,005,828 6,430,010 

5,755,734 7,180,010 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Retained earnings at end of year.. $134,655,974 $135,834,584 



Consolidated Balance Sheet 

ASSETS December 31 
1970 1969 

Current Assets: 

Cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 2,185,137 $ 3,660,986 

Short term investments at cost which approximates market.. .......... 454,414 2,088,117 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts.. 61,999,099 57,721,160 

Inventories : 
Finished products, goods in process, materials and supplies at the 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  lower of cost or net realizable value.. 28,628,110 28,068,922 

Pulpwood and expenditures on current logging operations at cost.. . .  22,323,822 20,829,529 

Prepaid insurance and other expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,382,781 1,144,320 

117,973,363 113,513,034 

Capital Assets: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Properties, plant and equipment (note 5). 437,483,428 423,285,816 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Less-Accumulated depreciation. 230,493,767 217,828,949 

206,989,661 205,456,867 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Logging equipment and development at depreciated cost.. 6,527,308 6,453,822 

Woodlands, both freehold and leasehold, and water power rights, less 
accumulated depletion of $7,441,821 (1969 - $7,072,088). . . . . . . . . . .  25,886,653 26,167,685 

239,403,622 238,078,374 

Investments and Other Assets: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Bonds, debentures and notes at cost.. 3,518,232 5,432,143 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Townsite mortgages and advances at cost.. 1,770,486 1,646,038 

Investment in Mattahi Mines Limited at cost.. 3 - ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Other investments at cost.. 2,215,087 2,179,528 

Cost of shares of subsidiary companies in excess of book values of under- 
lying net assets at dates of acquisition.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21,987,652 21,894,313 

Unamortized discount and expense on long term debt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,203,596 950,432 

30,695,056 32,102,454 

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

T. J. BELL, Director 

P. E. ROBERTS, Director 



Abifibi Paper Company Ltd. and subsidiary companies 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 

.............................................. Bank indebtedness. 

.............................................. Accounts payable.. 

Dividend payable January 1st.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Interest accrued on long term debt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Income and other taxes.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Payments due within one year on long term debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

December 31 
1970 1969 

.................................. ]tong Term Debt (notes 1 and 6). 118,370,000 109,551,610 

..................................... Deferred Taxes on Income. 29,867,004 29,687,809 

Unrealized Gain on Translation of Foreign Currencies (note 1). . . . . .  5,153,565 689,160 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

Preferred Shares: (note 7) 

Authorized: 1,000,000 shares par value $50 issuable in series 
(200,000 shares issued; 200 shares purchased and cancelled) 

Outstanding: 199,800 71/2% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Shares, 
Series A (1969 -200,000 shares). ..................... 9,990,000 10,000,000 

Common Shares: (note 8) 

Authorized: 24,000,000 shares without nominal or par value 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Issued: 17,884,384 shares (1969 - 17,863,384 shares). 49,180,369 48,922,432 

....................................... Retained Earnings (note 9). 134,655,974 135,834,584 

193,826,343 194,757,016 



Abitibi Paper Company Ltd. ondsubsidiav companies 

Consolidated Source and Application of Funds 

Source of Funds: 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Net earnings for the year.. 
Non-cash charges deducted in arriving at net earnings: 

.................................... Depreciation and depletion.. 
Deferred taxes on income.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Discount and expense on long term debt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Increase in long term debt.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Disposal of capital assets.. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Common shares issued under option agreements.. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Decrease in miscellaneous investments.. 

Year ended December 31 
1970 1969 

Application of Funds: 

........................................ Invested in capital assets.. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Retirement of long term debt.. 

Retirement of preferred shares.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Dividends declared on preferred shares.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Dividends declared on common shares. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Unrealized loss on translation of working capital of United States 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  subsidiary companies.. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Other items-net.. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  lncrease in working capital. 
Working capital at beginning of year.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . .  Working Capital a t  End of Year..  



Ahitibi Papw Con~pany Lfd. and subsidia,y companies 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

I. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Abitibi Paper Company Ltd. and all 
subsidiary companies. Balances and transactions in other currencies have been translated into Cana- 
dian dollars as follows: 

current assets, current liabilities, long term debt and deferred taxes on income at exchange 
rates in effect at December 3lst; capital assets at rates in effect at dates of acquisition; net 
sales and expenses of United States subsidiary companies at average rates for the period 
except fordepreciation provisionswhich are on the same basis as the related capital assets. 

In prior years, long term debt and deferred taxes on income in U S .  funds were expressed on the con- 
solidated balance sheet in Canadian dollars at historical rates of exchange. Consistent with the prac- 
tice adopted in the current year, these items have been restated as at December 31, 1969 at the then 
currenl rate of exchange. This change had no effect on 1969 earnings which are presented as previously 
reported. 

A net unrealized gain of $5,153,565 resulting from the translation of other currencies into Canadian 
dollars is carried forward on the consoiidated balance sheet under the heading "Unrealized Gain on 
Translation of Foreign Currencies". 

2. The amount charged to earnings in respect of employees' pension plans includes past service costs 
resulting from retroactive improvements of benefits. Applicable costs are being funded in annual 
instalments to 1989. Based on the most recent actuarial report, the single-sum liability for unfunded 
pension benefits is estimated at  $4,400,000 at December 31, 1970. 

3..Provision for current taxes on income has been reduced by U S .  investment tax credits of $606,300 
($245,900 in 1969). 

4. Remuneration in 1970 of the company's sixteen directors and twenty-two officers, including past 
officers, determined in accordance with the Canada Corporations Act 1970, amounted to $68,331 and 
$780,449 respectively. Three officers of the company also serve as directors. 

5. Properties, plant and equipment are stated at  cost except for assets of a net depreciated book value 
of $5,834,611 at December 31, 1970 included at  appraised values as a t  April 30, 1946. 



6. Details of long term debt are as follows: December 31 
1970 1969 

ABITIBI PAPER COMPANY LTD.: 
First Mortgage Sinking Fund Bonds 

Series B, 41/4% due July 15, 1974.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ J2,529,500 $ J3,277,500 
Series C, 6% % due November 15, 1977. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  /S, 189,000 , 5,587,000 

Sinking Fund Debentures 
Series A, 51/4% due September 15, 1985 ($16,700,000 U.S.). . . . .  1/16,877,020 v 18,795,562 
Series B, 7Vi'j.; due September 15, 1987. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  J15,000,000 J15,000,000 
Series D, 934% due April 1 ,  1990.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~15,000,000 - 

ABITIBI CORPORATION : 
5$4% Instalment Notes, due May 1, 1984 ($11,400,000 U.S.). . . . . .  ~'11,520,840 J12,870,d00 

ABITIBI CAROLINA CORPORATION: 
71/8% Promissory Notes, due June 30, 1978 ($10,000,000 U.S.). . . .  J10,106,000 r' 6,971,250 

ABITIBI HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES: 

4% Promissory Note, due March 22, 1973 ($5,000,000 U.S.). . . . . .  v'5,053,000 4,362,500 
6%% Instalment Note, due March 31, 1973 ($4,000,000 U.S.). .... 14,042,400 '4,826,250 
5%% Instalment Note, due December 1, 1986 ($16,000,000 U.S.). . /16,169,600 48,232,500 
734% Guaranteed Notes, due May 15, 1988 ($17,000,000 U.S.). ... J17,180,200 48,232,500 
51/4% Promissory Note, due May 28, 1991 ($3,256,692 U.S.). . . . . .  J 3,291,213 J 3,305,103 
Miscellaneous notes due 1971 to 1976 ($504,239 U.S.). . . . . . . . . . . .  J 509,584 ,, 732,576 

Other obligations.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  J 1,004,371 J 580,493 
123,472,728 113,773,234 

Less-Amount included with current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,102,728 4,221,624 
$118,370,000 $109,551,610 

Sinking fund and instalment payment obligations for 1971 on long term debt, including payments 
based on 1970 earnings, amount to $5,437,728 of which $335,000 has been discharged by prior purchase 
and retirement of first mortgage bonds. Principal repayment obligations on long term debt for the 
years 1972 to 1975 inclusive are estimated to be $5,350,000, $13,875,000, $7,375,000 and $6,300,000 
respectively. 

Abitibi Paper Company Ltd. has effectively guaranteed payment of outstanding long term debt of 
subsidiary companies amounting to $47,400,000 U S .  at December 31, 1970. Its guarantee ofthe 73/8% 
Guaranteed Notes of Abitibi Holdings, Inc. is secured by the pledge of $17,000,000 US .  principal 
amount of 7%% Debentures, Series C. 

7. During 1970, 200 7%% Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Shares, Series A were purchased and 
cancelled pursuant to the conditions attaching to this issue of shares. The preferred shares are redeem- 
able at the option of thecompany at $52 per share from June 1, 1978 to May 31, 1983 and thereafter at 
$51 per share. 



8. Of the authorized and unissued common shares, 540,100 shares are reserved under the Key Em- 
ployees' Stock Option Plan. Options granted under this plan are for terms of up to ten years at market 
value at date of grant and are normally exercisable in instalments upon fulfillment of service conditions. 
At December 31, 1970 options were outstanding on a total of 398,700 shares at prices ranging from 
$7.9375 to $10.75 per share of which options covering 334,700 shares were held by officers of the 
company. 

During 1970, 1,000 common shares valued at $7,937 were issued under terms of the Key Employees' 
Stock Qption Plan and 20,000 common shares valued at $250,000 were issued in exchange for all the 
outstanding shares of Neville Papers Limited. 

9. Covenants entered into in connection with the issue of debentures and preferred shares include 
~crtain restrictions on the payment of dividends. Under the most restrictive of these provisions, div- 
idends subsequent to December 31, 1969 may be not more than consolidated net income earned after 
that date plus an amount of $20,000,000. 

Auditors' Report 

To the Shareholders of ABITIBI PAPER COMPANY LTD. - 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheet of Abitibi Paper Company Ltd. and subsidiary 
companies as at December 31, 1970 and the consolidated statements of net earnings, retained earnings 
and source and application of funds for the year then ended. Our examination included a general 
review of the accounting procedures and such tests of accounting records and other supporting evi- 
dence as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion these consolidated financial statements present fairly the financial position of the com- 
panies as at December 31, 1970 and the results of their operations and the source and application of 
their funds for the year then ended, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied 
on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year, after giving retroactive effect to the change in the 
basis of translating into Canadian dollars long term debt and deferred income taxes in other currencies 
as explained in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. 

TORONTO, February 8, 1971 
PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. 

Chartered Accountants. 



Ten Year Review (all amounts stated in thousands of dollars other than per share calculations) 

1970 1969 1968 
. . .  

Sales and Earnings 
Net sales.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $283,947 $287,000 $255,588 
Depreciation and depletion.. ...................... 16,023 16,076 15,078 
Earnings before taxes on income.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9,662 24,448 22,107 
Taxes on income.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,630 12,307 11,490 
Extraordinary loss-net. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 - (411) 

Net earnings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,577 12,141 11,028 
Net earnings per common share'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  216 646 606 

Dividends Declared 
On preferred shares. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 750 $ 750 $ 323 
On common shares.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,006 6,430 8,157 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Per common share*. 286 36# 46# 

Capital Expenditures 

On properties, plant and equipment.. . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 15,178 $ 21,836 $ 14,476 $ 13,332 $ 20,842 $ 30,418 
On logging equipment and development.. . . . . . . . .  2,076 2,818 1,722 2,271 3,730 1,204 
On woodlands.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  89 58 6 1,615 - - 

- ~ 

Financial Position 

Current assets.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $117,973 $113,513 $ 97,978 $ 83,247 $ 71,156 $ 86,887 
Current liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40,855 49,008 36,293 25,835 25,664 38,130 

Working capital. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  77,118 64,505 61,685 57,412 45,492 48,757 

Capital assets, at net book values. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  239,404 238,078 230,661 192,541 187,077 174,296 
Investments and other assets.. ................... 30,695 32,102 31,890 10,835 5,978 4,793 

Deposit on sale of real estate. - - - 1,650 - - ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Long term debt, net of current portion**. . . . . . . . . .  118,370 109,552 105,704 59,675 46,123 48,948 
Deferred taxes on income**. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29,867 29,687 28,809 26,189 21,855 14,847 
Unrealized gain on translation of foreign currencies 5,154 689 - - - - 

Equity of shareholders.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  193,826 194,757 189,723 173,274 170,569 164,051 

Equity of Shareholders 

Equity of preferred shareholders.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 10,052 $ 10,062 $ 10,062 $ - $ - $ - 

Equity of common shareholders. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  183,774 184,695 179,661 173,274 170,569 164,051 
Outstanding common shares* (thousands). . . . . . . . .  17,884 17,863 17,855 17,405 17,405 17,374 
Equity per common share*. ..................... $10.28 $10.34 $10.06 $9.95 $9.80 $9.44 



Abitibi Poper Company Lfd. and subsidiary companies 

Primary Production of Paper, Pulp and Board Products in tons 

Fine and Building 
Newsprint Printing Boards and Market 

Paper Papers Paperboards Pulp Total - - 

~rouodwood specialty papers are grouped in the above table wifh Pine and Printing P a p .  

1" addition t o  these Abifibi manufac~ren cormgated containen, lumber studs, 
"eneered panchgs, dccorat~ve hardboard panels and fine hardwood veneers. 



Products, Sales Offices and Plants 

NEWSPRINT, PULP A N D  
GROUNDWOOD SPECIALTY 
PAPERS 

Newsprint 
SALES AND SERVICE: 

Abitibi Paper Sales Ltd. 
Turortlo and Mo,meal, Cmoda 

Abitibi Papers Inc. 
Dayton, New York m d  Chicago, U.S.A. 

Clarcndon Paper Sales Company 
Atlanta, U S A .  

MANUFACTURED AT: 

Iuoqrmis Fulls, Ontavin 
Thunder Bay, Ontario (two niillr) 
Srrslt Sfr.  Marie, 0,ztario 
Pine Fnlls, Manitoba 
Beorqr-6, Quebec 
Au,w~ta, Geor~ia  

Groundwood Specialty Papers, 
Kraft Pulp and 
Corrugating Medium 
SALES AND SERVICE: 

Abitibi Paper Sales Ltd. 
Toronto and Montreal, Canada 

MANUFACTURED AT: 

Groundwood Specialty Papers 
Sodl  Ste. Mnric, Ontario 

Kraft Pulp 
S,,,ooth Rock Fall,?, Ontorio 

Corrugating Medium 
Strwgeort Falls, 0,mrio 

Principal Subsidiary Companies 

Abitibi Paper Sales Ltd. 
Abitibi Papers Inc. 
Abitibi Manitoba Paper Ltd. 
Abitibi St. Anne Paper Ltd. 
Abitibi Holdings, Inc. 
Cox Newsprint, Inc. 
Cox Woodlands Company 
Abitibi Provincial Paper Ltd. 
Hilroy Envelopes & Stationery Limited 

FINE PAPERS INCLUDING 
MERCHANT A N D  
CONVERTING OPERATIONS 

Fine and Printing Papers 
SALES AND SERVICE: 

Abitibi Provincial Paper Ltd. 
Toronto and Montreal, Canada 

MANUFACTURED AT: 

Tlxmld, Ontario 
Thunder Bny, Ontario 
Georgetown, 0,dorIo 

Envelopes and Stationery; 
School, Home and Office Supplies 
Hilroy Envelopes & Stationery Limited 

Toronto, Vuiicvuvcr and Calgafy, Canada 

The Canadian Stationery Company 
Limited 

Jolierte, Quebec 

Canada Envelope Company 
Montreal, Qurhec; Stellarton, N S .  

Canada Envelope (Ontario) Limited 
Toronto, Ontario 

Paper Merchants 
INTER CITY PAPERS LIMITED: 

Whyte-Hooke Papers 
Toimro, Ontario 

T. B. Little+ Corbeil 
Montrcal and Quebec City, Quebec 

Ncville Papers Limited 
Ottawa, Onmrio 

The Canadian Stationery Company Limited 
Canada Envelope Company 
Canada Envelope (Ontario) Limited 
Inter City Papers Limited 
Abitibi Corporation 
Abitibi Carolina Corporation 
Abitibi Florida Curporation 
Abitibi Panel Products Ltd. 
Abitibi Containers Ltd. 

BOARD PRODUCTS 
A N D  CORRUGATED 
CONTAINERS 

Building Materials 
SALES AND SERVICE: 

Abitibi Corporation 
Derrvir, Chicago, Los Angeles, 
Nrw York, Pi~iladelphia, Clcvcland, 
Atlanta and Dallas, U.S.A. 

Abitibi Panel Products Ltd. 
Toronto and Montreal, Cunadu 

MANUFACTURED AT: 

Alpena, Michipart 
Roarinf River, Nolth Camlina 
Chieqo, Illi,iois 
Cucamonp, Calrfornia 
Srurfeon FdI.?, Ontario 
DurIm,n, Onrario 

Corrugated Containers 
SALES AND SERVICE: 

Abitibi Containers Ltd. 
Toronto, Penihrnkc and Montreal, Canada 

MANUFACTURED AT: 

Toronto, 0,itnrIo 
Pemhrolie, Oi!tarin 




